'_l

O W Jo U Wk

[ —

12
13

14 .

15

16
17
18
19

20
21

22
23
24
25

26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33
34

35

ORDINANCE NO. 118-11

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 98-11,
CURRENT EXPENSES AND CAPITAL OUTLAY REQUIRED
- BY THE CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA,
DURING AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING
OCTOBER 1, 2011, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012;
PROVIDING FOR REVERSION OF UNENCUMBERED
FUNDS; PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARING; PROVIDING
FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTING
ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Althea Philord, Finance Director, has requested an
amendment to Ordinance No. 98-11, Current Expenses and Capital
Outlay for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2011, and ending
September 30, 2012, to set forth anticipated sources of revenues
and estimated appropriations; and

WHERFAS, the City Commission of the City of New Smyrna Beach,
Florida, deems that it is in the best interest of the citizens of
the City of New Smyrna Beach to amend the City's 2011-2012 Fiscal
Year Budget as more particularly set forth hereinafter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT ENACTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Amendment. That Ordinance No. 98-11, be and the same is

hereby amended only for the accounts below for the fiscal year
beginning Octocber 1, 2011, and ending September 30, 2012, as
follows.

A. For the GENERAL FUND requirements, the following sums of money
are hereby appropriated from the follewing anticipated sources
of revenue, to-wit:

REVENUES:

TAXES:
General Property Taxes 7,430,551
Local-Option Gas Tax 729,705
Utility Taxes 2,853,866
Franchise Taxes 580,364

TOTAL TAXES 11,594,486




36
37

38

39
40
41
42

43
44

45
46

47

48
49

50

51
52

53

54
55

56
57
58
59

60

LICENSES AND PERMITS:
QOccupational Licenses
Permits

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES:
STATE AND FEDERAL GRANTS:
State/Federal Grants

STATE SHARED REVENUES:
State/County/Local

OTHER SHARED REVENUES:
Utilities Commission 6%

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:
Charges for Services

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES

FINES AND FORFEITURES:

Court Cases/Local Ordinances

TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES

MISCELLANEQUS REVENUES:
Other Income

TOTAL MISCELLANEQUS REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
Transfer From Cther Funds
Appropriated Reserves

TOTAL QTHER FINANCING SOURCES

182,954
800

183,754

1,254,688

1,658,539

3,694,236

6,607,463

457,029

457,029

80,051

80,051

354,887

354,887

30,700
205,477

236,177

Page 2 of 5

Amending Ord. 98-11 - Budget 2011-2012
First Reading November 29, 2011
Public Hearing December 13, 2011
November 30, 2011

10:15 aM




61

62
63
64
65

66
67
68
69
70
71
12
73
74
75
76
17
78
79

80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

89

90

91

92

93

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SQURCES 19,513,847
B. That from said GENERAL FUND and for the current expenses or

use of the several departments or accounts names below,

the

sums set opposite said departments are hereby appropriated,

to-wit:

EXPENDITURES:

CITY COMMISSION

CITY MANAGER

CITY CLERK

CITY ATTORNEY

FINANCE

INFORMATION TECHNCLOGY
HUMAN RESOURCES/PERSONNEL
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION
DEBT SERVICE

TRANSFERS

GRANTS IN AID

LAW ENFORCEMENT

FIRE

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PLANNING & ENGINEERING

PUBLIC WORKS:
ADMINISTRATION
BUILDING MAINTENANCE
STREETS

RECREATION

PARKS

SPORTS COMPLEX
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

00. That for WATER TAXI FUND,

194,013
386, 089
172,841
403,555
366, 786
301,709
159, 603

1,986,053

- 878,534
410,212
610,588

16, 500
5,570, 366

4,609,393
19,057
484,081

47,637
356,423
1,741,181
1,038,666
926,793
590,835
19,513,847

the following sums of money are

hereby appropriated from the following anticipated sources of

revenue, to-wit:

Page 3 of 5

Amending Ord. 98-11 - Budget 2011-2012

First Reading Novembar 29, 2011
Public Hearing December 13, 2011
November 30, 2011

10:15 amM




94
95

96

97
98

99
100

101

102
103
104

103
106
107

108
109
110
111

112
113
114
115

116 -

117
118
119

120
121
122

REVENUES:
Appropriated Reserves 67,869

TOTAL REVENUES 67,869

PP. That from WATER TAXI FUND set forth in Paragraph 0O above, the
following sums of money are hereby appropriated, to-wit:

EXPENDITURES:
Water Taxi 67,869
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ‘ 67,869
SECTION 2: Budget Amendments and Adjustments. That changes in

the adopted annual budget shall be made in accordance with state
law, City Charter and as follows:

aj Increasing total appropriations within a fund from
reserves or based upon an estimated increase in revenues
shall be by ordinance.

b) Appropriations for specific expenditures within a fund
may be increased without increasing total fund
expenditures by resclution identifying the increases and
offsetting decreases.

c) The City Manager may adjust line item expenditures within
a department which do not increase total departmental
expenditures or cause a change in functions, programs or
capital projects.

SECTION 3: Reversion of Unencumbered Funds. That any funds
appropriated by this ordinance, not encumbered or contracted for
during the period herein set forth, shall revert to the fund from
which said funds were to have been paid.

SECTION 4: Public Hearing. That a public hearing considering the
adoption of this ordinance held December 13, 2011, in the City
Commission Chambers in City Hall, 210 Sams Avenue (south entrance

Page 4 of 5

amending Ord. 98-11 - Budget 2011-2012
First Reading November 29, 2011
Public Hearing December 13, 2011
November 30, 2011

10:15 AM




123
124

125
126
127
128
128

130
131
132

133
134

135

136
137
138

139

on Julia Street), New Smyrna Beach, Florida, after notice is found
to comply with §166.041(3){a), F.S.

SECTION 5: Severability. That if any section, sentence, clause or
phrase of this ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional
by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in
no way affect the wvalidity of the remaining portion of this
ordinance.

SECTION 6: Conflicting Ordinances. That all ordinances or parts
thereof that are in conflict with this ordinance shall be and the
same are hereby rescinded and repealed.

SECTION 7: Effective Date. That this ordinance shall take effect
immediately upon its final adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

City Attorney

. //;ng/,

\\

Page 5 of 5

Amending Ord. 98-11 - Budget 2011-2012
First Reading November 29, 2011

Public Hearing December 13, 2011
Novembar 30, 2011

10:15 aM




£6€ 60S'F
£6£'609'y 81 10ZZ8
99€'045'S
99£°'045's aaj0d 10425
189'LY
1e9'Ly uojeRsiuiwpy Md Z06LS
— [ ez'pEs'y
jeacudde 000°05
UOISSHLWOD Al Buipuad-uoneiqeps Apstonuus Jeak ezl s, Yoeog pwifing meN jo A1
Bupoapy vorsspunue) A g-AoN 38 peacsddy FLTN:T4
~aimy?) JSIPOIGN POHUS OPRUDIOD )8 un_oEbP_.hu asto7 _usf_cn. JO aJByS pund jgrouas)
sasuadxy bunessdp
Bupsey uolssjuon 000°sz SIVAIOS [PUUOSIOd
1402/62/4 ¢ 18 EACuddY uorssiunuro] A0 Buipued - 18950 JUBINS3I0JUT 8POD eull-LiBd L o
6ZL'LEP'L JADH [éreusn V06LS
L80°rEY
180'v8Y oz puy buruueld L0515
5S5'C0P i
G55 E0F Asuwiopy A1) LOVLS
£09'651
£09'651 Sa2Inosay uewngy £0ELS
60L'Log ]
602°108 joULY33 [ UopELLIOJU] TOELS
98L'99¢
981°99¢ dueuld LOELS
b8'TLL _
We'TLL WD AUD Z0ZIS
680'98c .
680°98¢ ISbeuEy i LOZLS
£L0'¥6L
£L0'vEL UOISSIWWOg D LOLLS
§asuadxsy bUNeIad pun, [eiauen)
LPR'ELSBL 201’501 - 105png et} adueieg o) pasnbay souesay papaLGSaIn
SPLOLP'6L SBHUBADY pund eIeUsg)
UONIY LUOISSHEWOD j8bpng SJugwpusury 1abipng Jusunedeq IaqUiny
posjaey 1eubug
188pnq seseasce(] 110ZI6Z/LL
196pnq sesessou) 816jsuel] pue sjuswpuswy jebpng
yoeeq ewiflug mapN Jo A




1ebphq saseany)

1004 0) pesinquijas eq o} ejqejjeAy spund jueis| 698'L9 698'L9 ssuedxg Bupeiedo
- asuadxg
110Z/0E/60 JO S& 8oueieq pund| 69819 695°15 fynb3 pund patepdosddy
- EQUEIETY]
IXej Jajep] oLl
1 201L'82Z Z0L'€0% - i
P - @idey -
| Z0L'8T zoL'sL funeledp '
i 000'SZ . |suuosiag , - ‘s
i peacsddy SjUDWIpUSWY Arewung osuoadxg pulig |RIDUSS i
| HOISSJWWIOD . _lefipng L . .
¥a'EI5'6) Z0L'COL SkLOM'6L pung jelouasy jejol
£Z¥'95E
€ZP'95¢E LOL6S
885'019
2a5'0L9 STajsueil 10185
GEB'06S
SE8'06% Yooy Spods L0S.S
£61'0Z6
£6.'9Z6 syaed Z0TiS
999'880'}
999'820°) uoneEdIIY LOZLS
BRI
181 L] LOLYS
150'6)
150'61 203 L0SZS
uoRIY UOISSILIID) 1elipng sJuewpuauny 1ebpng wswedeq JoqunN
posiASy 1ewBug
1eBpnq sssea18Q LLOZI6TILL

sigjsuel] pue sjuswpuswy jelipng

yoeag euskiug men Jo Ano




£6£'609'Y
£6£'609°y djd LOZZS
99¢'045'S
99€°0LS°S adjjod LOLZS
189'Ly
LEg'iy UORRLSINILIPDY Md 20615
LET'PES')
Bugeep UOISSIUIIOD 000'05
11/82/44 18 jeaosddy uopssuinuo Ay Bupued - jof Bupiied Areiodiuej jo togangsuo)
eaosdde 000°09
uoissHuWo] A3 Bulpued-ucpeiqejen AIBSioAULE J80A tNGZL 8, 4IEG BILAIS MON JO 1D
Buposyy vofssiuioy) Ay gaoN i peAviddy 20182
YNy ISIPOLIeN Peljuf opeuaio) JE jieweeilie 058a] Bupped JO aleyS PN jRiouss
sasuadxy Bupesadp
Supoop UOISSIUINIOY 000'52 S8IAIDS |BULOSIB
$40Z/62/53 18 [BACIdY uojssiuns0) A5 Bupusd - 180110 JuBiioai0pIg APOD BUII-LIBd
62L1EF'L JAGH [Eiauss L06LS
180'rer
180°PEY LOSLS
SSS'C0V
G95°Cop OPLS
€09'651
£09'651 EOELS
60L'L0¢ )
602'L0E ZOELS
9BL'99E
98.'99¢ B5udui] LOELS
ez
Wwe'zil IR TA) ZOZLS
680'98¢
680'98¢ Bbeuel A LOZLS
€HOPEL ]
ELO'PEL OFESIiG S Ao LoLis
$3sua0xg DuesadQ) puig JeJeussy
IP3°E95'6L ZOLESL _ 1oipng ey; oouejeg 03 peanbey seaasey pealasaIun
* Sri'0LP'6lL [ SenueAoY pufi] jeistat)
UOROY UOISS|URLIOD) 3bpng SuUBWIPUsWY 1ebpng weunmdag Jequiny
pas|asy 1eu|Buo
196pnq saseaneqg LLozZiezin L
19bpng seseauou] S19JSUE1] PUE SjudIpLawy uwm_u_:_m
youeg eusfwg man 3o AND




1004 01 pasinqiujes 6 Of SiGEJIRAY SpuUnS JuRiO | 698°L9 69829 esuadx3 Bupeled
- esuadxgy
1E0Z/0E/60 JO S BOUEIG PUn| 699'L9 688°L0 Aynbg pung peyeldoiddy
- INUIASYH
xe] J9YeMm oL
{ 206’82 Z0L'eS1 ’ i
R |ende i
1 20182 Z0L'8ZE Bupesadp - i
! 000'sT |puuosiog ;
i peaciddy suawpliawy Riewiuing asusdx3 pun g jesausn :
i UOISSILWOY jbpng ’ L )
2p8'895'61 ZoL'est StL0k'sl pund jerauvs) (@10
£Zh'9se
£Tr'est 1016S
885019
895°019 Si1ajsuel] 10185
S£8'06%
$£8°068 Xajaw S LOS.S
£6.'9Z6 '
£6.'9Z6 syied T0TLs
999'8€0'L
999'8¢0°F ibrEeey LOZLS
A
LWL GELN T LOLPS
L50°61
1S0'6) 203 LOSZS
UO[IIY UOISS|WWOD ebpng Sjuswpuaury Jatipng wewpedaqg Jequiny|
pasiaey reujfuo
jebpng sasesieg LLOZISZILL

1ebpnq seseasou|

slejsuel] pue sjuswpuawy 1ebpng|

yaeeg muiking maN jo Aio|




y N

Ordinance No. 118-11 of the City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida, was introduced before the
City Commission at its Regular Meeting November 29, 2011, and read by title only. Motion
was made by Commissioner Hathaway, to approve the Ordinance on first reading, and
seconded by Commissioner Grasty, the vote thereon being as follows:

MAYOR ADAM BARRINGER - Yes
VICE MAYOR JUDY REIKER Yes
COMMISSIONER J. S. GRASTY Yes
COMMISSIONER JAMES W. HATHAWAY Yes
COMMISSIONER LYNNE PLASKETT Yes

Ordinance .No. 118-11 was read by title only at the Regular Meeting held by the City
Commission on December 13, 2011, Motion was made by Vice Mayor Reiker, and seconded by
Commissioner Grasty, that Ordinance No. 118-11 be adopted on second and final reading, the
vote thereon being as follows:

MAYOR ADAM BARRINGER Yes
VICE MAYOR JUDY REIKER Yes
COMMISSIONER J. S. GRASTY Yes
COMMISSIONER JAMES W. HATHAWAY Yes
COMMISSIONER LYNNE PLASKETT | Yes

The City Clerk noted the passage of Ordinance No. 118-11 in the minutes of this meeting by its
title only and recorded the same in full in the Ordinance Records of the City.

The Mayor of the City of New Smyrna Beach has hereunto set his official signature, duly
attested by the City Clerk, and has caused the Official Seal of said Clty to be hereunto affixed

for the purpose of authenticity as required by law.

As Mayor of the City of New Stfiytna
Beach, Florida

As City Clerk df’
New Smyrna Beach, Florida

ORDINANCE NO. 118-11



